
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2022 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN PERSON ++  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 13 December 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Petition calling on the County Council to reduce the speed of traffic in Jevington  (Pages 
9 - 20) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   A259 Denmark Place/A2101 Albert Road, Hastings, pedestrian crossing improvements  
(Pages 21 - 40) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Viridor in East Sussex Community Fund  (Pages 41 - 64) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 January 2022 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 13 December 2021 at County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel and Julia Hilton spoke on item 4 (see minute 30)  

Councillor Stephen Shing spoke on items 6 and 7 (see minutes 32 and 33)  

 

27. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 NOVEMBER 2021  

 

27.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2021.  

 

28. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

28.1 Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal interest in Item 4, in that he is the 
President of the Hastings Welsh Society and knew the Lead Petitioner who is the Chair, but he 
did not consider this to be prejudicial.   

 

29. REPORTS  

 

29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

30. PETITION FOR IMPROVED SAFETY MEASURES – ROBERTSON’S HILL, HASTINGS  

 

30.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

30.2 Ms Ivora Alexander spoke in support of the petition’s aims.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

30.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that a potential scheme to 
provide: 

• A one-way system; 

• A footway outside of Nos. 1-3 Robertson’s Hill; 

• Traffic calming measures including a 20mph speed limit, speed bumps, width restriction 
and/or a priority working system; 

has been assessed through our approved High Level Sift process and is not a priority for the 
County Council at the present time; and consideration could be given to an application to the 
Community Match Initiative for local highway improvements. 

 

Reasons  

 

30.4  Crash data supplied by Sussex Police for the period 01/10/2018 – 30/09/2021 shows 
that there have been no crashes resulting in personal injury within Robertson’s Hill, with two 
slight injury crashes recorded at the junction with the A259.  The County Council has a limited 
amount of funding to develop local transport improvements and we need to ensure that we 
target our resources to those schemes which will be of greatest benefit to our local 
communities. The proposal(s) did not meet the benchmark score to enable them to be taken 
forward.  

 

31. PETITION TO ADDRESS ROAD SAFETY CONCERNS AT WHATLINGTON ROAD IN 
BATTLE  

 

31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 

31.2 Mr Alan Covall spoke in support of the petition’s aims.  

 

DECISIONS  

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

31.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that  

(1) A potential scheme to reduce vehicle speeds and overtaking is not a priority for the 
County Council at the present time; and 

(2) Petitioners and Battle Town Council may wish to consider taking a potential scheme 
forward through the Community Match Initiative. A Feasibility Study (at a cost of £500) would be 
required prior to a Community Match application. 

 

Reasons  

 

31.4 A request to install priority working build-outs/chicanes to reduce vehicle speeds 
on the straight section of Whatlington Road between Virgins Lane and the bends by 
Punchbowl Corner was made by Councillor Field in July 2021 and was assessed to 
determine if it was a priority to be funded through our Integrated Transport Programme. 
A potential scheme on this section of Whatlington Road was not identified as a priority 
for funding.  The crash data supplied by Sussex Police for the most recent three-year 
period (up to 30/09/2021) does not show any recorded personal injury crashes on the 
section of Whatlington Road from Caldbec Hill to a point north of the bends at 
Punchbowl Corner (by a property called ‘Olde Wayes’). 

 

32. PETITION FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF A SPEED RESTRICTION FOR THE 
HAMLET OF MILTON STREET, LONG MAN  

 

32.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 

32.2 Mr Tyler Butterworth spoke in support of the petition’s aims.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

32.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that  

 

(1) A 30mph speed limit in the hamlet of Milton Street does not meet the criteria 
requirements set out in approved policy PS05/02; 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

(2) The investigation of additional measures is not a priority for East Sussex County 
Council; 

(3) The petitioners may wish to consider taking a potential scheme forward through the 
Community Match Initiative. A Feasibility Study (at a cost of £500) would be required prior to a 
Community Match application; and 

(4) Contact will be made with National Highways with a request to improve signing at the 
junction of the A27/Milton Street as this falls within their jurisdiction. 

 

Reasons  

 

32.4 At the present time, the County Council has very limited funding available for assessing 
lower speed limits and associated measures. The only resources currently available are being 
targeted at the ‘A’ and ‘B’ roads in the county with a crash rate above the county average. As 
Milton Street is a 'C' class road and in the absence of a recorded crash record in the most 
recent ten-year period, this would not be a priority for us to consider at the present time.   

 

33. UPDATED LIBRARIES STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 
2027/28  

 

33.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

33.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Note the significant progress made in delivering 
and implementing new services including the new children and young people’s offer to support 
literacy and numeracy, an enhanced modern eLibrary, and increased outreach work in our most 
disadvantaged communities. 

(2) Note that following the extensive review and update of the evidence base, including the 
Needs Assessment (Appendix 4 of the report) and Accessibility Analysis (Appendix 5 of the 
report) the current Vision and 4 Strategic Outcomes remain relevant and correct for the 
medium-term focus for the Library and Information Service and so remain unchanged. In 
addition, this assessment has concluded that we should maintain our network of 17 public 
library buildings, which have around 1 million visits annually as well as continuing to host 
partners and their service offers.  

(3) Agree the Updated Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/2028 
and implementation to ensure the Library and Information Service continues to support 
residents’ needs.  

Page 6



 

 

 

 

(4) Agree the implementation of additional services to address the identified emerging 
needs, including the extension of homework and code clubs for children, the development of our 
Step into Reading service to help adults improve their reading and new services to help young 
people into employment including Job Pods. In addition, enhance access further to the Library 
and Information Service through removing reservations fees so that people can reserve books 
from across the whole catalogue and collect them at their local library, making the entire lending 
stock freely available to all residents (para.2.37 of the report). 

 

Reasons  

 

33.3 The report and accompanying appendices describe in detail the excellent progress 
made to deliver the Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2018-2023.  The offers outlined 
in the Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28 have been developed 
following a comprehensive review of the data.  The Strategic Outcomes allow for some flexibility 
in developing offers which will meet the challenges that the community will face going forward, 
in this period of Covid-19 recovery.  

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 January 2022 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition calling on the County Council to reduce the speed of traffic 
in Jevington 
 

Purpose: To consider the petition calling on the County Council to place a 
speed hump just before the entrance of Green Lane, Jevington to 
help reduce the speed of traffic in Jevington 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that:  

(1) Speed humps or a traffic calming scheme in the Green Lane area of Jevington are 
not a priority for the County Council at the present time;  

(2) A traffic calming scheme in Jevington does not currently meet the benchmark score 
for consideration within a future capital programme, but they may wish to contact 
Willingdon and Jevington Parish Council to determine their interest in a community 
funded scheme through the Community Match initiative. A Feasibility Study (at a cost 
of £500) would be required prior to a Community Match application; and  

(3) The existing traffic signs on the approaches to Green Lane will be reviewed to 
identify whether any improvements would be appropriate.   

 

1 Background Information 

1.1  At the County Council meeting on 23 July 2021, Councillor Stephen Shing presented a 
petition to the Chairman of the Council. The petition states: “The small community of East 
Jevington on the C40 road has several Equine stable yards, and many horses use this area 
especially around Green Lane. Vehicles have been monitored by Willingdon Community Speed 
Watch Group travelling in excess of 55mph in this 30mph zone. The residents of the Parish of 
Willingdon and Jevington ask East Sussex County Council to place a speed hump just before the 
entrance of Green Lane to help reduce the speed of traffic before a very serious accident occurs”.   

1.2    A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room.  Standing Orders provide that 

where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee 

or Lead Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee.  The 

Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment. 

 

2 Supporting Information 

 

2.1 The village of Jevington is situated on the C40 Jevington Road to the west of Eastbourne. 

A Location Plan is included in Appendix 1.    

2.2 The more built-up part of Jevington is subject to a 30mph speed limit between a point 44-

metres north of Green Lane and a point 160-metres south of Eastbourne Lane (a total distance 

of approximately 835-metres). The road width within the extent of the 30mph speed limit varies 

from between approximately 4.2-metres and 5.5-metres. The extent of the 30mph speed limit in 

Jevington is indicated in Appendix 2.  

2.3 Green Lane is a non-maintained ancient highway/By-way open to all traffic. The sightlines 

at the Green Lane junction are restricted to the north by the front boundary wall of ‘Coopers’, and Page 9

Agenda Item 4



to the south by the outbuilding of ‘Water End’. The County Council does not have sufficient land 

in its control to improve the sightlines at the junction. There is a 1-metre wide 17-metres long 

footway on the western side of the C40 Jevington Road immediately to the south of the Green 

Lane junction. Photographs indicating the sightlines and footway at the junction are provided in 

Appendix 3.    

2.4 A traffic survey carried out on the C40 near Green Lane recorded the average two-way 

traffic flow to be 2434 vehicles per day between 9 and 17 November 2021. The average speed 

of traffic was recorded at 25mph northbound and 25mph southbound, with 85th percentile speeds 

(the speed that 85% of drivers are travelling below) of 30mph northbound and 31mph southbound. 

The results of the traffic survey are summarised in Appendix 2, and a copy is included in Appendix 

4. 

2.5 There have not been any personal injury crashes reported to the Police within the 30mph 

speed limit on the C40 Jevington Road in the latest available five-years of data (1 November 2016 

to 31 October 2021).   

2.6 The construction of road (speed) humps on a public highway is controlled by national 

legislation and guidance issued by the Department for Transport. Road humps cannot be used in 

isolation, they can only be used as part of a wider traffic calming scheme. Road humps also 

require street lighting to be present. Traffic calming schemes are therefore very expensive.  

2.7 The resources that are available for road safety are limited and priority must be given to 

locations with a history of personal injury crashes.  As part of this year’s Road Safety Programme 

for Local Safety Sites, the County Council has identified 59 locations where at least four personal 

injury crashes have occurred in the latest three-years. As the safety record within the extent of 

the 30mph speed limit at Jevington is very good, a road hump at Green Lane, as part of a wider 

traffic calming scheme in Jevington, is not an identified road safety priority for the County Council.  

 

2.8 A traffic calming scheme on the C40 Jevington Road has been assessed using the High 

Level Sift process, to see whether it might be a priority for future consideration as part of the 

Capital Programme for Transport Improvements. However, it did not achieve the benchmark 

score required to enable a more detailed assessment to be taken forward.  

 

2.9  Although traffic calming in the vicinity of Green Lane in Jevington is not a priority for the 

County Council, the petitioners may wish to contact Willingdon and Jevington Parish Council to 

determine their interest in a community funded scheme through the Community Match initiative. 

A Feasibility Study (at a cost of £500) would be required prior to a Community Match application. 

 

2.10  During a site visit by the Road Safety Officer it was noted that there could be scope for 

improving the advanced traffic signing for this area. A full review will therefore be undertaken to 

identify whether improvements could be made to highlight to drivers the need to proceed with 

caution. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended that the Petitioners be advised that speed humps or a traffic calming 

scheme in the Green Lane area are not a priority for the County Council at the present time.   

3.2 It is recommended that the Petitioners be advised that a traffic calming scheme in 

Jevington does not meet the benchmark score for consideration within a future capital 
Page 10



programme, but they may wish to contact Willingdon and Jevington Parish Council to determine 

their interest in a community funded scheme. 

3.3   It is recommended that the Petitioners be advised that the existing signs near Green Lane 
will be reviewed to establish whether any improvements to the traffic signs would help advise 
drivers of the alignment of the road and risk of pedestrians and accompanied horses in the road 
ahead.   

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Michael Higgs 
Tel.No. 01273 482106  
Email: michael.higgs@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBER:   
 
Councillor Stephen Shing 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   

None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



DATE

SCALE

DRAWING NO.

DRAWN BY

ORIGINAL SIZE

AccsMap version 6.1 30/11/2021

1 : 50000

Licence No. 100019601. 2021 

Crown copyright. All rights reserved. East Sussex 
County Council. 

Location Plan 

Appendix 1 1
MJH
A4

Page 13

Appendix 1

michaelh
Text Box
Jevington Village

michaelh_1
Text Box
B2247 Station Road 

michaelh_2
Polygon


michaelh_3
Text Box
C40 Jevington Road

michaelh_4
Polygon

michaelh_5
Polygon

michaelh_6
Text Box
A259

michaelh_7
Polygon

michaelh_8
Text Box
C40 Jevington Road

michaelh_9
Polygon



DATE

SCALE

DRAWING NO.

DRAWN BY

ORIGINAL SIZE

30/11/2021

1 : 5000

   AccsMap version 6.1 

Licence No. 100019601. 2021 
Crown copyright. All rights reserved. East Sussex County 
Council. 

Extent of 30mph Speed Limit 
C40 - Jevington Road 

2
MJH
A4

Appendix 2

Existing 30mph Speed Limit 

Existing 60mph National Speed Limit

Page 14

michaelh_10
Polygon Line

michaelh_11
Polygon Line

michaelh_12
Text Box
Extent of 30mphSpeed Limit

michaelh_13
Polygon


michaelh_14
Polygon

michaelh_15
Text Box
Green Lane

michaelh_16
Polygon

michaelh_17
Text Box
To Polegate


[...]


P
age 20



 
 
 

 
Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of Meeting: 17 January 2022 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: A259 Denmark Place/A2101 Albert Road, Hastings, pedestrian crossing 
improvements. 

Purpose: To consider responses to the stakeholder consultation & public 
information exercise and seek approval to progress the scheme to detailed 
design and construction. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the responses to the stakeholder consultation and public information exercise on the 
proposed pedestrian crossing improvements set out in this report; and 

(2) Approve the proposed changes to the pedestrian crossing facilities at the junction of the A259 
Denmark Place/A2101 Albert Road to improve accessibility to the seafront and encourage 
more active travel and progress the scheme to detailed design and construction 

 
 
1. Background Information 
 
1.1   The Bexhill and Hastings Movement and Access Package (BHMAP) comprises a package of 
pedestrian, cycle and public transport improvement schemes across Bexhill, Hastings and St Leonards 
which is being funded by the Local Growth Fund, secured through the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SELEP). The objectives of the BHMAP are to: 

 Support economic growth by reducing traffic congestion and improving safety 

 Support accessibility and enhance social inclusion with access to improved integrated public 
transport provision and infrastructure 

 Improve health and wellbeing by supporting connectivity between key services, enabling an 
increase in cycling and walking for everyday journeys 

 Support greater inward investment, particularly the growing cultural and tourism sectors within 
the town centres, by improving the physical environment and enhancing permeability 

 Ensure integration of the programme with related key infrastructure projects being delivered 
to support future sustainable growth and smart mo
[...]
ers) to assist visually impaired pedestrians to cross safely. 
The audibles would only operate between 7am-10pm, and, to reduce disturbance to residents, would be 
set to the minimum volume. No further issues were raised. A copy of the public information letter advising 
of the proposed changes to the junction crossing facilities can be found in Appendix 5 and subsequent 
queries and responses in Appendix 6. 
 
2.3.8 The proposals aim to improve accessibility to the seafront especially for more vulnerable user 
groups.  The design of the scheme has considered equalities characteristics and an Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EQIA) has been carried out for the proposals.  The EQIA was updated after the stakeholder 
engagement and public information exercises to ensure that any issues raised were addressed. 
 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1  Improvements to the pedestrian crossing facilities at the A259 Denmark Place/A2101 Albert Road 
junction in Hastings town centre will help to improve accessibility to the seafront and encourage more 
active travel. In turn, this will contribute towards the County Council’s commitment of net zero carbon 
emissions by 2050 or earlier if possible, and the Government’s decarbonising transport agenda. 
 
3.2  No objections have been received following the stakeholder consultation and public information on 
the proposals although requests for additional provisions have been received which will be considered and 
incorporated where possible as part of the detailed design. It is therefore recommended that comments 
received from the stakeholder consultation and public information exercise are noted and that the 
proposed changes to the pedestrian crossing facilities at the A259 Denmark Place/A2101 Albert Road 
junction are approved are progressed to detailed design and construction. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Deborah Parker 
Tel No. 01273 336685 
Email: deborah.par
[...]
hs have been provided).   
 
The provision of cycle routes to the town 
centre and through the pedestrianised 
area will be a separate piece of work. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 

‘Infotation’ Letter 

 

 

 

 

Page 37

Appendix 5



 

 

Page 38



Appendix 6 

Public ‘Infotation’ Feedback 

 

 Comment Response 

1. Is the subway being closed? No, it is not being closed. 

2. Is any of the subway being built over for the 
crossings? 

No, it is not. 

3. Are the crossing lights silent? (Our flats are 
very close if the crossing beep at night). 

Audibles (bleepers) will be provided for 
the pedestrian crossings in order to assist 
visually impaired pedestrians to cross 
safely. Audibles will only operate between 
7am-10pm. In order to reduce noise, the 
audibles will be turned down to their 
minimum volume. 

4. Is our ‘garden’ area at the front of XXX House 
staying? 

The garden area is unaffected by the 
works. 

 

Page 39

Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 January 2022 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Viridor in East Sussex Community Fund 
 

Purpose: To note information provided on the Viridor in East Sussex 
Community Fund and to agree the constitution of the Board 
that will assess the applications and award the funding. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

approve the constitution of the Viridor in East Sussex Board, which will assess 
applications to the Community Fund and award funding, as set out in paragraph 
2.4 - 2.9 and appendix 3 of the report 

  

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. Social value became a legal requirement through the Public Services Act in 2012. 
This requires suppliers to local authorities to offer wider benefits linked to their contract, 
called social value. Broadly these benefits can include supporting the local economy, the 
local environment and offering help to local community groups. 

1.2. Social Value is part of the Council Plan, where we have a target to commit more 
than 10% of our spend with suppliers towards economic, social, and environmental value. 

1.3. During the procurement of the processing and disposal of dry mixed recyclables for 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC), we asked bidders to submit a Social Value proposal 
that would be assessed based on the additional value they committed to delivering in the 
contract.  

1.4. Viridor Waste Management Limited (now Limone Waste Limited) submitted a 
proposal to establish a Community Fund to provide funding to social enterprise, charities 
and the voluntary sector that would contribute towards reducing demand on services and 
improving resident experience.  

1.5. The Community Fund is now established and has £45,000 available to award to 
successful applicants that demonstrate they can deliver benefit to the local community and 
meet the key objectives of the Fund, which focus on environmental sustainability, 
community involvement, local need, value for money and education. 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



2 Supporting Information 

Governance of the Fund 

2.1. In consultation with us, Limone has produced documents that set out the 
governance and constitution of the Community Fund and can be found as appendices to 
this report, including the Funding Criteria, Application Form, and the Terms of Reference 
of the Board.  

Funding Criteria 

2.2. The Funding Criteria (appendix 1) provides information on who is eligible to apply, 
what the requirements are for project applications and how they will be assessed. Notably 
the document sets out the nine criteria that the applications will be scored against; a 
minimum of six of which must be met to be considered: 

 Demonstrate local need in the geographic area 

 Demonstrate community participation, partnership and benefit 

 Demonstrate sustainability 

 Demonstrate enviro
[...]
alue and, during the procurement process of the 
processing and disposal of dry mixed recyclables contract, proposed a Community Fund. 
The value is £15,000 per year for local projects that deliver benefits to the local community. 
It has taken some time to agree and prepare the administration for the fund. We are in year 
three of the contract and now have a total fund of £45,000 available to award to successful 
applicants. 

3.2. Since the fund went live and was advertised on 21 September 2021, we have had 
five applications that are waiting to be assessed by the Board. It is hoped that the Board 
can be assembled, and a meeting can be organised early in 2022.  

3.3. In consultation with ESCC, Limone has produced documents that set out the 
governance and constitution of the Community Fund. Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment is asked to note the information provided on the Viridor in East Sussex 
Community Fund and to approve the constitution of the Board that will assess the 
applications and award the funding. 

3.4. If the Lead Member agrees the proposals set out is this report the Governance 
Committee will consider appointments to the Board.    

Page 43



 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Laura Tafa 
Tel. No. 07919 298462 
Email: laura.tafa@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

None 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

 

 

Page 44

mailto:laura.tafa@eastsussex.gov.uk


Viridor in East Sussex 

Fund 
 
 

FUNDING CRITERIA 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Viridor 

 

 

    
 

  
 

 

 

Page 45

Appendix 1



TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FUNDING CRITERIA 

1 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 
Funding of projects is awarded on a set of criteria based around 

environmental sustainability, community involvement, local 

need, value for money and education. 

A Panel meets quarterly to review eligible applications to the fund and make the 

final decision on how monies from the fund are to be distributed. 

 
The day to
[...]
urther remit of the Board will be to give consideration to how the scheme can be 

promoted and gain recognition for the work supported.  This may include providing a 
plaque for projects to display, showing that the project was supported by the Board. 

  
4.5.3 Consideration could also be given to making members of the Board aware of events 

held by projects in the area at which their attendance might increase awareness of the 
Board and could lead to an application for funding.  

 

4.6. Dissemination of Information 

All organisations will be required to make freely available any information and all research 
findings from projects, as set out in the grant application form. 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 13 December 2021
	4 Petition calling on the County Council to reduce the speed of traffic in Jevington
	LMTE 17 January 2022 Petition re speed hump in Green Lane Jevington Appendix 1-4

	5 A259 Denmark Place/A2101 Albert Road, Hastings, pedestrian crossing improvements
	LMTE 17 January 2022 A259 Denmark Place A2101 Albert Road Hastings Pedestrian crossing improvements Appendix 1
	Sheets and Views
	3520000-CH2-HGN-SCH0155-DR-CH-0003


	LMTE 17 January 2022 A259 Denmark Place A2101 Albert Road Hastings Pedestrian crossing improvements Appendix 2
	LMTE 17 January 2022 A259 Denmark Place A2101 Albert Road Hastings Pedestrian crossing improvements Appendix 3
	LMTE 17 January 2022 A259 Denmark Place A2101 Albert Road Hastings Pedestrian crossing improvements Appendix 4
	LMTE 17 January 2022 A259 Denmark Place A2101 Albert Road Hastings Pedestrian crossing improvements Appendix 5
	LMTE 17 January 2022 A259 Denmark Place A2101 Albert Road Hastings Pedestrian crossing improvements Appendix 6

	6 Viridor in East Sussex Community Fund
	LMTE 17 January 2022 Viridor in East Sussex Community Fund Appendix 1
	LMTE 17 January 2022 Viridor in East Sussex Community Fund Appendix 2
	LMTE 17 January 2022 Viridor in East Sussex Community Fund

Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire
Dowling, on 17 January 2022 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillors Stephen Shing and Wendy Maples spoke on item 4 (see minute 36)
Councillors Godfrey Daniel and Julia Hilton spoke on item 5 (see minute 37)

34.

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 13 DECEMBER 2021

34.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13
December 2021.

35.

REPORTS

35.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

36.
PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO REDUCE THE SPEED OF
TRAFFIC IN JEVINGTON

36.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

36.2 Comments from the Lead Petitioner received after publication of the agenda were read
out, as was an email from the Jevington Residents’ Association. The Lead Member thanked the
Lead Petitioner.

DECISIONS

36.3

The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that:

(1)
Speed humps or a traffic calming scheme in the Green Lane area of Jevington
are not a priority for the County Council at the present time;
(2)
A traffic calming scheme in Jevington does not currently meet the benchmark
score for consideration within a future capital programme, but they may wish to contact
Willingdon and Jevington Parish Council to determine their interest in a community
funded scheme through the Community Match initiative. A Feasibility Study (at a cost of
£500) would be required prior to a Community Match application; and
(3)The existing traffic signs on the approaches to Green Lane will be reviewed to
identify whether any improvements would be appropriate.

Reasons

The resources that are available for road safety are limited and priority must be
given to locations with a history of personal injury crashes. As part of this year’s Road
Safety Programme for Local Safety Sites, the County Council has identified 59 locations
where at least four personal injury crashes have occurred in the latest three-years. As
the safety record within the extent of the 30mph speed limit at Jevington is very good, a
road hump at Green Lane, as part of a wider traffic calming scheme in Jevington, is not
an identified road safety priority for the County Council.
36.4

37.
A259 DENMARK PLACE/A2101 ALBERT ROAD, HASTINGS, PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS

37.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS

37.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Note the responses to the stakeholder
consultation and public information exercise on the proposed pedestrian crossing improvements
set out in this report; and

(2)
Approve the proposed changes to the pedestrian crossing facilities at the junction of the
A259 Denmark Place/A2101 Albert Road to improve accessibility to the seafront and encourage
more active travel and progress the scheme to detailed design and construction.

Reasons

37.3 Improvements to the pedestrian crossing facilities at the A259 Denmark Place/A2101
Albert Road junction in Hastings town centre will help to improve accessibility to the seafront
and encourage more active travel. In turn, this will contribute towards the County Council’s
commitment of net zero carbon emissions by 2050 or earlier if possible, and the Government’s
decarbonising transport agenda.
37.4 No objections have been received following the stakeholder consultation and public
information on the proposals although requests for additional provisions have been received
which will be considered and incorporated where possible as part of the detailed design.

38.

VIRIDOR IN EAST SUSSEX COMMUNITY FUND

38.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS

38.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the constitution of the Viridor in East Sussex
Board, which will assess applications to the Community Fund and award funding, as set out in
paragraph 2.4 - 2.9 and appendix 3 of the report.

Reasons

38.3 Limone is committed to Social Value and, during the procurement process of the
processing and disposal of dry mixed recyclables contract, proposed a Community Fund. The
value is £15,000 per year for local projects that deliver benefits to the local community. It has
taken some time to agree and prepare the administration for the fund. We are in year three of
the contract and now have a total fund of £45,000 available to award to successful applicants.

38.4 Since the fund went live and was advertised on 21 September 2021, we have had five
applications that are waiting to be assessed by the Board. It is hoped that the Board can be
assembled, and a meeting can be organised early in 2022. In consultation with the County
Council, Limone has produced documents that set out the governance and constitution of the
Community Fund.

